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R E S O L U T I O N


RESOLUTION ALJ-289.  Resolves the Appeal from Revocation of DZ Transportation Inc.’s Charter-Party Carrier Permit (PSG 24976). 

	

SUMMARY

This Resolution resolves the Appeal from Revocation of DZ Transportation Inc.’s (DZ) Charter-Party Carrier Permit (PSG 24976) issued on January 9, 2013 by the Commission’s Safety and Enforcement Division (SED) pursuant to its authority under Pub. Util. Code § 5387(c) and Resolution TL-19099.  SED permanently revoked Appellant DZ’s authority to operate under Pub. Util. Code § 5387(c)(1)(E) on the basis that Appellant DZ had knowingly hired a driver without a required Student Pupil Activity Bus (SPAB) or school bus certificate for an SPAB charter.  (Vehicle Code § 546.)  Undisputed evidence presented at the Appeal Hearing demonstrated that DZ conducted a charter on May 19, 2012 of Fallbrook High School students under contract with one of the student passengers.  The charter in question was not conducted under contract with a school.  Vehicle Code § 546 is only applicable to charters conducted pursuant to a contract between a charter-party carrier and a school.  We find that the charter giving rise to the revocation was not “an SPAB charter” as a matter of law.  Consequently, we find no violation of Pub. Util. Code § 5387(c)(1)(E) occurred as stated by SED.  The basis for the revocation was erroneous and it is hereby rescinded.
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Today’s Resolution is adopted without prejudice to any other appropriate action arising out of the record in this proceeding.  Evidence admitted in this proceeding presents on-going safety and consumer protection concerns giving rise to the need for further inquiry.  Accordingly, we refer the record in this case to the Executive Director for review to determine the need for further Commission action, including but not limited to, formal investigation, revocation or suspension of operating authority or referral to law enforcement with relevant jurisdiction over public safety and consumer protection concerns with DZ Transportation Inc. and related dba’s operating as a charter-party carrier.  
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BACKGROUND

The Commission regulates charter-party carriers of passengers primarily pursuant to the Passenger Charter-Party Carriers’ Act (Pub. Util. Code § 5351, et seq.).  Under Pub. Util. Code § 5387(c)(1)(E), a charter-party carrier shall have its authority to operate permanently revoked by the Commission if it commits the act of knowingly employing a bus driver who does not have the required certificate.[footnoteRef:1]  Enforcement of Pub. Util. Code § 5387 (c) necessarily requires reference to another statute for determination of which “required certificate” SED determined was required of the driver who conducted the charter that gave rise to the revocation.  Student Pupil Activity Bus (SPAB) is defined in Vehicle Code § 546.[footnoteRef:2] Resolution TL-19099 provides the current procedural framework for permanent revocation of a charter-party carrier’s operating authority pursuant to mandate in Pub. Util. Code § 5387, et seq.[footnoteRef:3]  In this case, SED revoked Appellant DZ’s permit to operate for knowingly employing a driver that did not have an SPAB certificate that was required for an SPAB charter.[footnoteRef:4] [1:   Pub.Util. Code § 5387(c)(1)(E) provides: A charter-party carrier shall have its authority to operate as a charter-party carrier permanently revoked by the commission or be permanently barred from receiving a permit or certificate from the commission if it commits any of the following acts:. . .
(E) Knowingly employs a bus driver who does not have …the required certificate to drive a bus.
]  [2:   Vehicle Code § 546 provides, in pertinent part, that:  A “school pupil activity bus” is any motor vehicle, other than a schoolbus, …by a passenger charter-party carrier, used under a contractual agreement between a school and carrier to transport school pupils at or below the 12th-grade level to or from a public or private school activity, or used to transport pupils to or from residential schools, when the pupils are received and discharged at off-highway locations where a parent or adult designated by the parent is present to accept the pupil or place the pupil on the bus.
. . .
The driver of a school pupil activity bus shall be subject to the regulations adopted by the California Highway Patrol governing schoolbus drivers, except that the regulations shall not require drivers to duplicate training or schooling that they have otherwise received which is equivalent to that required pursuant to the regulations, and the regulations shall not require drivers to take training in first aid.  However, a valid certificate to drive a school pupil activity bus shall not entitle the bearer to drive a schoolbus.]  [3:   Pub.Util. Code § 5387.3 provides:  (a) A charter-party carrier described in subdivision (c) of Section 5387, that has received a notice of …revocation of its permit to operate, may submit to the commission, within 15 days after the mailing of the notice, a written request for a hearing.  The charter-party carrier shall furnish a copy of the request to the Department of the California Highway Patrol at the same time that it makes its request for a hearing.
(b) Upon receipt by the commission of the hearing request, the commission shall hold a hearing within a reasonable time, not to exceed 21 days, and may appoint a hearing officer to conduct the hearing.  At the hearing, the burden of proof is on the charter-party carrier to prove that it was not in violation of subdivision (c) of Section 5387.
(c) The revocation of the permit to operate may only be rescinded by the hearing officer if the charter-party carrier proves that it was not in violation of subdivision (c) of Section 5387, and that the basis of the revocation resulted from factual error.]  [4:   Ex. 18 at 1.] 

REVOCATION

On January 9, 2013, SED revoked DZ’s charter-party carrier permit by letter.  SED’s revocation letter explained, in pertinent part:

A terminal inspection conducted by the Border Division Motor Carrier Safety Unit completed on June 8, 2012 resulted in an “unsatisfactory” terminal rating.  Among one of the violations cited in the Safety and Compliance Report was the use of a driver (Rodriguez Mora) who did not possess the appropriate SPAB certification or School Bus certification on a SPAB charter.[footnoteRef:5]  [5:   Id.] 


This was the only basis on which SED revoked Appellant DZ’s operating authority.  The Commission regulates the operations and practices of charter-party carriers of passengers pursuant to the Passenger Charter-party Carriers’ Act (Pub. Util. Code § 5351, et seq.).  Under Pub. Util. Code § 5387(c)(1)(E), a charter-party carrier shall have its authority to operate permanently revoked by the Commission if it commits the act of knowingly employing a bus driver who does not have the required certificate to drive a bus.  This is the authority cited by SED in revoking DZ’s operating authority.  
APPEAL

School Pupil Activity Bus Certificate Requirement (Vehicle Code Section 546):

Appellant DZ filed a timely appeal on the grounds that it did not violate Pub. Util. Code § 5387(c)(1)(E) because the charter giving rise to the revocation was not an SPAB charter and therefore the driver was not required to have an SPAB or School Bus certificate to conduct the charter.  Appellant DZ’s Amended Appeal from Revocation was deemed timely received on February 14, 2013.  The Commission granted the request for an Appeal Hearing.  The Appeal Hearing took place on March 1, 2013.  
Appellant DZ and SED appeared as parties, both represented by Counsel.  Opening Briefs were submitted on March 18, 2013.  Reply Briefs were submitted on March 25, 2013.
Appellant DZ and SED stipulated to the facts that DZ conducted the charter in question under contract with Cecilia Rodriguez and to the authenticity of the waybill memorializing the charter with Cecilia Rodriguez as the client. [footnoteRef:6] SED witness Andrea Bartley testified that Cecilia Rodriguez was a student at Fallbrook High School.[footnoteRef:7]  SED’s California Highway Patrol witness Inspector Mattison testified that there was no contract between Appellant DZ and a school for the charter in question.[footnoteRef:8]   [6:   Ex. 1, ¶3 and Ex. 16.]  [7:   RT at 68.]  [8:   RT at 102 (Testimony of SED Witness Mattison)] 

The burden of proof in an Appeal from Revocation is on the charter-party carrier to prove that it was not in violation of subdivision (c) of Section 5387.  (Pub. Util. Code § 5387.3(b))  The revocation of the permit to operate may only be rescinded if the charter-party carrier proves that it was not in violation of subdivision (c) of Section 5387 and that the basis of the revocation resulted from a factual error.  (Pub. Util. Code § 5387.3(c))  The facts presented in the Joint Stipulation and confirmed by the California Highway Patrol witness Inspector Mattison’s testimony are clear: SED erred in concluding that the charter in question was an SPAB charter that required a driver who possessed an SPAB certificate or a School Bus certificate and thereafter issuing a revocation on that basis.  Appellant DZ has met its burden of proof and the revocation should be rescinded.  
School Bus Certification Requirements

SED’s Opening and Reply Briefs presented a new basis for revocation from that stated in the original revocation.[footnoteRef:9]  SED does not directly address the facts or arguments presented by Appellant DZ.  Instead SED argues that DZ’s vehicles were schoolbuses as defined under Vehicle Code § 545, that the charter in question required vehicles and drivers with schoolbus certificates.  SED argues that Appellant DZ knew this requirement and knowingly employed a driver that did not possess a school bus certificate, indeed, does not employ any drivers with schoolbus certificates.  SED further argues that DZ performed “a second illegal transportation job that same night, to the La Jolla Country Day School prom.”  SED argues that there is no factual “error in this citation that warrants granting DZ’s appeal” and requested that the Commission uphold the revocation of DZ’s permit.  The Commission has considered whether sufficient basis exists for affirming the revocation based on SED’s “schoolbus violation” theory and finds that due process requirements make it legally impermissible to do so, as discussed below. [9:   See Opening Brief of Safety and Enforcement Division Regarding the Appeal of DZ Transportation Inc., PSG 24976, March 18, 2013 and [Reply] Regarding the Appeal of DZ Transportation Inc., PSG 24976, March 25, 2013.] 

Due process requires, at a minimum, notice and an opportunity to be heard.  The Commission applies the standard for due process notice articulated by the U.S. Supreme Court in Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co. (1950) 339 U.S. 306, 314:
An elementary and fundamental requirement of due process . . . is notice reasonably calculated, under all the circumstances, to apprise interested parties of the pendency of the action and afford them an opportunity to present their objections.  [Citation omitted.]  The notice must be of such nature as reasonably to convey the required information, [citation omitted], and must afford a reasonable time for those interested to make their appearance. . . .

Order Modifying D.01-09-060 and Denying Rehearing 2001 Cal. PUC LEXIS 1196 (October 10, 2001.)

It is well settled that the type of notice required is dictated by the circumstances.  Precision in the notice of revocation is required given the severity of the penalty for violation of Pub. Util. Code § 5387(c)(1)(E), that is, permanent revocation of operating authority.  Application of this standard to the notice of revocation in SED’s January 9, 2013 Letter shows that notice in this case is defective for purposes of the “schoolbus violation” arguments presented in SED’s Brief because that theory was foreclosed by SED’s original notice of revocation on the “SPAB violation” grounds.  Moreover, the “schoolbus violation” arguments presented fully in SED’s Brief do not now provide proper notice since it was not concurrent with the deprivation of Appellant DZ’s operating authority, that is, the January 9, 2013 Letter revocation.  It is neither possible to amend the original revocation retroactively in this manner, nor initiate a new process in this way.  Presenting a fully articulated basis for revocation at the end of the Appeal Hearing process forecloses the possibility for Appellant DZ to present objections and does not permit time to make an appearance.  We discuss each of these defects as follows.
First, Appellant DZ’s revocation relies upon knowingly employing a driver that did not possess an SPAB certificate or schoolbus certificate when one was required for an SPAB charter.  Not only did the revocation not provide notice, either implicitly or explicitly, of a possible schoolbus violation as an alternative basis, such conclusion was foreclosed as a matter of law.  The plain language governing “SPAB” (Vehicle Code § 546) and “School Bus” (Vehicle Code § 545) make these two categories mutually exclusive.  In other words, an SPAB is never a School Bus and a School Bus is never an SPAB under the terms of these code sections.  In choosing to revoke based on a finding of an SPAB violation alone, without any qualification or alternative basis, SED foreclosed any possible implication that a schoolbus violation was the basis for revocation.
A comparison of the plain statutory language makes this clear.  As discussed above, Vehicle Code  § 546 defines the requirements for an SPAB stating, in pertinent part, “A “school pupil activity bus” is any motor vehicle, other than a schoolbus,…”  Vehicle Code § 545 states that a “schoolbus” is a motor vehicle designed, used, or maintained for the transportation of any school pupil at or below the 12th-grade level to or from a public or private school or to or from public or private school activities, except the following:  d) A school pupil activity bus.  (Emphasis added.)  We conclude that because SED relied upon an SPAB violation for the revocation without any reference to alternative violations, it made this basis for the revocation exclusive as a matter of law.  Finding proper notice of a violation of school bus requirements in the original January 9, 2013 letter is not possible under these circumstances.
Notice to Appellant DZ was given in SED’s revocation letter in the following sentence:
Among one of the violations cited in the Safety and Compliance Report was the use of a driver (Rodriguez Mora) who did not possess the appropriate SPAB certification or School Bus certification on a SPAB charter.”[footnoteRef:10]  [10:   Ex. 18 at 1.] 


We note that the mention of lack of a School Bus certificate does not change our conclusion.  This reference is insufficient to support a finding of proper notice of violation based on schoolbus requirements under the Mullane standard that “[t]he notice must be of such nature as reasonably to convey the required information.”  The context of the revocation is “an SPAB charter.”  Vehicle Code § 546 makes it clear that a schoolbus certificate holder can drive an SPAB but a driver with an SPAB is not entitled to drive a schoolbus.[footnoteRef:11]  In Appellant DZ’s case, if the driver on the charter in question had had a schoolbus certificate, it would have been sufficient to avoid a finding that an SPAB charter was conducted by a driver without the required certificate since a schoolbus certificate also satisfies Vehicle Code § 546 requirements as well as an SPAB certificate.  We conclude that notice here is “of such a nature as reasonably to convey the required information” for purposes of an SPAB violation only.  We find that it is logically and legally inconsistent and incomplete for notice of a revocation based on a Vehicle Code § 545 School Bus violation.   [11:   Vehicle Code § 546, in pertinent part, states:  “ …The driver of a school pupil activity bus shall be subject to the regulations adopted by the California Highway Patrol governing schoolbus drivers, except that regulations shall not require drivers to duplicate training or schooling that they have otherwise received which is equivalent to that required pursuant to the regulations.”  ] 

Second, we considered whether the full statement of the schoolbus violation theory in SED’s Brief meets the Mullane standard for due process notice.  SED’s Brief does not comply with Mullane because it does not afford the Appellant DZ an opportunity to present its objections nor a reasonable time to make an appearance since it comes at the close of the Appeal Hearing on the original revocation.  Moreover, it would be fundamentally unfair to now extend the Appeal Process further to address these arguments on the merits.  SED did not request leave to amend its original revocation, nor was there evidence of any reason it could not have been presented in the original revocation.
We find that SED’s presentation in its Brief on violations of “School Bus” requirements under the Public Utilities Code and the Vehicle Code cannot be heard on the merits because Appellant DZ did not receive notice nor have an opportunity to be heard as described immediately above.  The timing and manner of SED’s Brief violates the Commission’s minimum due process standards for fair notice and opportunity to be heard and therefore, cannot be considered.  
SAFETY

We are bound by the requirements of due process to rescind the revocation of Appellant DZ’s operating authority given that it occurred in error.  By maintaining fundamental fairness in our enforcement of safety regulations, our action today is consistent with our statutory obligations.  Our safety oversight and enforcement obligations with respect to this carrier do not end with this action.  The Commission has broad authority to regulate charter-party carriers, particularly with regard to safety concerns.  (See, for example, Pub. Util. Code §§ 451, 5382, and § 5387.)  We are mindful that the statutory scheme under which the revocation in this case arises is intended to secure the safety of charter-party carrier passengers, and in particular, children.  Evidence presented during the Appeal Hearing raises significant concerns that DZ has not operated in compliance with applicable regulatory obligations.  The evidence that gives rise to our concerns includes:   the terminal inspection recommendation that we should not renew DZ’s operating authority based upon numerous equipment safety citations and factual allegations apart from the instant Appeal[footnoteRef:12], and 2) DZ’s testimony that none of its drivers or vehicles are SPAB or schoolbus certified[footnoteRef:13] while DZ’s promotional literature lists nearly every public and private school for the greater San Diego area as “school districts we provide service to” and that “We provide a fun and safe environment for all high schoolers. Our drivers are licensed and fully insured as well as our company.”[footnoteRef:14] This evidence raises significant concerns that DZ may have acted to willfully disregard or evade applicable safety regulations.  Once reinstated, Appellant DZ’s operations will continue under the Commission’s, the Department of Motor Vehicles’ and the California Highway Patrol’s on-going inspection and enforcement program for all charter-party carriers.  Therefore, we refer the record in this case to the Executive Director for further investigation and review with the direction to report a recommendation to undertake any and all appropriate action. [12:   Ex. 17.]  [13:   Tr. at 32.]  [14:   Ex. 20.] 

CONCLUSION

We conclude that undisputed evidence presented at the Appeal Hearing demonstrates that the charter in question was not conducted under contract with a school.  Vehicle Code § 546 is only applicable to charters conducted pursuant to a contract between a charter-party carrier and a school.  We find that the charter giving rise to the revocation was not “an SPAB charter” as a matter of law.  Consequently, we find no violation of Pub. Util. Code § 5387(c)(1)(E) occurred.  The basis for the revocation is erroneous and the revocation is rescinded.
SED presented an alternative basis for its revocation fully in its Brief.  However, as discussed above, due process notice and hearing requirements were not met with respect to those arguments.  Therefore, we cannot consider those arguments on the merits.
The evidence presented at the Appeal Hearing provides a record that raises concerns that DZ may have engaged in conduct to willfully disregard or evade applicable Charter-Party Carrier safety regulations.  Accordingly, we refer the record to the Executive Director to undertake any and all appropriate action as authorized by Pub. Util. Code § 5381, et seq. and § 451.
COMMENTS

Pub. Util. Code § 311(g)(1) requires that a draft resolution be served on all parties, and be subject to a public review and comment period of 30 days or more, prior to a vote of the Commission on the resolution.  A draft of today’s resolution was distributed for comment to the interested parties.  Comments were timely submitted on April 29, 2013 by SED.  We have reviewed these comments and made all appropriate changes to the Proposed Resolution. 

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.  On June 8, 2012, DZ conducted a charter of Fallbrook High School students.  DZ did not have a contract with a school for this charter.
2.  The SED revoked DZ’s charter-party carrier permit TCP 24976 on January 9, 2013 citing a violation listed in the October 31, 2013 terminal inspection report for “use of a driver (Rodriguez Mora) who did not possess the appropriate SPAB certification or School Bus certification on a SPAB charter.”
3.  The evidence gives rise to safety and compliance concerns includes:   1) the terminal inspection recommendation that DZ’s operating authority not be renewed based upon numerous equipment safety citations and factual allegations apart from the instant Appeal, and 2) DZ’s witness testimony that none of its drivers or vehicles are SPAB or schoolbus certified while DZ’s promotional literature lists nearly every public and private school for the greater San Diego area as “school districts we provide service to”  and that “We provide a fun and safe environment for all high schoolers.  Our drivers are licensed and fully insured as well as our company.”
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pub. Util. Code § 5387(c)(1)(E) requires permanent revocation of a charter-party carrier’s operating authority if the carrier knowingly employs a bus driver who does not have the required certificate to drive a bus.
2. Vehicle Code  § 545 defines a “School Pupil Activity Bus” as “any motor vehicle, other than a schoolbus, operated by a common carrier…used under a contractual agreement between a school and carrier to transport school pupils at or below the 12th-grade level to or from a public or private school activity…”
3. SED erred in revoking DZ’s operating authority for knowingly employing a driver who does not have an SPAB certificate.  The charter in question was not an SPAB charter because it was not conducted under a contractual agreement with a school.
4. Because SED’s revocation only provided notice of a violation related to SPAB requirements, there was no notice to DZ of any other basis for the revocation.
5. Due process requires notice reasonably calculated, under all the circumstances, to apprise interested parties of the pendency of the action and afford them an opportunity to present their objections.  The notice must be of such nature as reasonably to convey the required information, and must afford a reasonable time for those interested to make their appearance. . . ."  SED did not provide notice of its theory that DZ  conducted a charter that required a schoolbus and a driver that was schoolbus certified until its Brief filed March 18, 2013 after conclusion of the Appeal Hearing.  We are therefore prevented from reaching the merits of SED’s arguments presented in its Brief. 
6. DZ met its burden of proof to show that the revocation of its authority was based on factual error.  
7. Evidence presented during the Appeal Hearing raises significant concerns that DZ has not operated in compliance with applicable charter-party carrier regulations and particularly, associated safety obligations.
8. This Resolution is consistent with the Commission’s continuing safety oversight and enforcement in regulation of this charter-party carrier.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the revocation of DZ Transportation Inc.’s charter‑party carrier permit TSP 24976 is rescinded.  It is hereby reinstated.  The Executive Director shall review the record in this case, shall continue to investigate and report  recommendations regarding any and all further appropriate action as soon as practicable, but in any event, not later than 45 days.
This resolution is effective today.
I certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, passed, and adopted at a conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California held on _______________, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:


	

	PAUL CLANON
Executive Director
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INFORMATION REGARDING SERVICE

I certify that I have by mail this day served a true copy of the original attached RESOLUTION ALJ-289 - Resolves the Appeal from Revocation of DZ Transportation Inc.’s Charter-Party Carrier Permit (PSG 24976) on all parties of record on the attached service list.
Dated April 9, 2013, at San Francisco, California.



	/s/  ANN CHRISTINA ROTHCHILD

	Ann Christina Rothchild
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